
  

 
 

 
1 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 22 MARCH 2021 AT 2.00 PM 
 

VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING 
 

Telephone enquiries to John Haskell, Clerk to the Joint Committee 
01329 822533. 
 

 

 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the Minutes of this 
meeting.    
The agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view on-line at 
www.portchestercrematorium.org) 

 

Membership of the Joint Committee - 2020/21: 
 
Gosport Borough Council 
 
Councillor June Cully (Chairman) 
Councillor Kathleen Jones 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 

Councillor Simon Martin 
Councillor Michael Ford 
 

Havant Borough Council 
 
Councillor Leah Turner 
Councillor Michael Wilson 
 

Portsmouth City Council 
 

Councillor Dave Ashmore 
Councillor Lee Hunt 
 

 
 
To welcome Councillor Michael Ford, who has been appointed by Fareham Borough Council to 
fill the vacancy following the sad death in December 2020 of Councillor Keith Evans, who had 
been a long standing member of the Joint Committee. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portchestercrematorium.org/


 
2 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 2   Declarations of Members’ Interests  
 

 3   Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2020 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  Attached 

 4   Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda  
 

 5   Clerk’s Items  
 

  The Clerk to the Joint Committee will report on any matters requiring attention. 

 6   Building Works and Renewals Programme (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

  Report from the Property Manager attached. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the contents of the report be noted. 

 7   Manager and Registrar’s Report (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

  (a)  General Report attached 
(b)  Any other items of topical interest 

 8   Horticultural Consultant’s Report – Grounds Maintenance (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

  Report from the Horticultural Consultant on grounds maintenance attached. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the report be received and noted. 

 9   Development Management Plan 2021 - 2026 (Pages 17 - 42) 
 

  The purpose of the attached report is to submit for the Joint Committee’s 
approval the Development Management Plan for the period 2021 -2026. 
 
This Plan reviews and revisits the previous Development Plan approved in 
March 2019. The Joint Committee has previously agreed the Development 
Plan should be reviewed at 2 yearly intervals. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 



 
3 

 

(1) that the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Development 
Management Plan 2021 - 2026 be approved and adopted. 
 
(2) that the Development Management Plan be next reviewed in 2 years’ 
time. 

 10   Date of Next Meeting – Monday 21 June 2021 at 2pm  
 

Date Not Specified 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF A VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING of the Joint Committee held 
on Monday 14 December 2020 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 

    Apologies submitted 
 

Gosport Borough Council                                  
                              
   Councillor June Cully (Chairman) 
   Councillor Kathleen Jones 
 

Havant Borough Council 
 

Councillor Leah Turner 
       

Portsmouth City Council 
 
Councillor Dave Ashmore 
 

  Introduction 
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee explained the arrangements for the holding 
of this virtual remote meeting.   This was taking place in accordance with the 
regulations issued by government to allow local authority meetings to take 
place remotely using video or telephone conferencing technology.   

   
  Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Keith Evans and Simon 
Martin (Fareham BC); Councillor Michael Wilson (Havant BC  engaged on 
other council business); Councillor Lee Hunt (Portsmouth CC), and Ashley 
Humphrey (Horticultural Consultant) 
 

 870  None 
 

 871 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 September 2020 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 28 September 
2020 be signed as a correct record. 

 
 872 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 

Agenda (AI 4)   
  (a) Minute 864  Carbon Emissions  

 

Environmental Health Officer no comparisons were made between crematoria 
as each crematorium reported on carbon emissions to its own environmental 
health department.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

  The Manager also referred to a recently published article in PHAROS 
magazine about the impact of carbon emissions on the green agenda, which 
would be circulated to members for their information. 
 

  (b) Minute 865  Cultivation of plants 
 
Following the question raised at the previous meeting, members were 
advised that peat was not used at all in the cultivation of plants used at the 
Crematorium.  

   
 873  (AI 5)   

 
(a) The late Brian Kidd, former Horticultural Consultant  
 
The Clerk reported sadly that Brian Kidd, the former Horticultural Consultant 
for some 23 years from 1980 to 2003, passed away on the 29 th November.   
He mentioned that e next year to 
carry out an enhancement of the Brian Kidd summerhouse located in the 
grounds. 
 

  (b) Portchester Crematorium  Lease extension 
 
Work was taking place on preparation of a new lease and in the meantime 
until this was concluded the Joint Committee would be holding over on the 
existing terms and conditions. 
 

 874 Finance Strategy and Budget for 2021/22 (AI 6) 
 

                 (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER) 
   
  RESOLVED  (1) that the Finance Strategy 2021/22, attached as Appendix 

A to the report, be approved; 
 

                        (2) that the Finance Strategy 2021/22 be sent to the four 
constituent authorities to note for their information.  
 

 875 Revenue Budget Report  - 2021/22 (AI 7) 
 

                     (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER) 
 

 
 
 

 The Deputy Treasurer amplified the content of this report and in doing so 
drew particular attention to the recommendation to retain and not increase the 
present cremation fee for the year from 1 April 2021. 
 

  RESOLVED (a)  That the capital works programme as detailed in 
Appendix D to the report be approved; 
 

                       (b) That the Joint Committee approves the proposed 
cremation fees and other charges as set out in Appendices B & C to the 
report from 1 April 2021; 
 

Page 6



3 

                        (c) That the proposed revenue account estimates as set out 
in Appendix A to the report be approved; 
 

                        (d)  That the Joint Committee writes to the Leader of each 
constituent authority to advise them of the annual payment to be 
received from the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee in 2020/21 
and 2021/22. 
 
 

 876 Portchester Crematorium Coronavirus Covid-19 Response   
Autumn Update (AI 8) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE CLERK AND 
THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 

 
  In submitting the report, the Manager and Registrar mentioned in particular  

 
 In respect of Obitus, the very good feedback from service users on the 

quality of the new multi-media system]; 
 that unclaimed items cleared from the garden during March and August 

had now been disposed of; 
 the complimentary feedback received from an individual on the new open 

air garden clearance storage facility; 
 consideration of arrangements to seek to avoid in the lead up to Christmas 

the crossover of garden visitors with those attending funerals.     
 
Members complimented the appearance of the grounds and the action being 
taken by staff during pandemic. 
 

  RESOLVED that the further action taken in continuing to respond to the 
Coronavirus Pandemic be noted. 
 
 

 877 Portchester Crematorium Risk Management (AI 9) 
 
                     (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER) 
 

  RESOLVED (1) that the Risk Management Strategic Framework and 
Policy as set out in Appendices A & B to the report be approved; 
 

                      (2) That the Risk Management progress report set out in 
Appendix C to the report be noted. 
 

   
 878 Building Repairs and Renewal Programme (AI 10) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE PROPERTY MANAGER) 

 
  RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
   

Page 7



4 

 879  (AI 11) 
 
(a) General Statistical Reports for September - November 2020 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 

 
In submitting the report, the Manager and Registrar advised that the 3,232 
cremations carried out to the end of November now exceeded the total 
number undertaken during 2019. 
 
Although a large number of ashes had been removed from the crematorium 
many were now being returned for scattering.   The crematorium was now up-
to-date with appointments.   
 
(b) Metals Recycling Charitable Scheme 
 
The Institute of Cemetery and Cremation Management (ICCM) had recently 

Hospice would be the recipient of a £10,000 donation under the metals 
recycling scheme. 
 
In accordance with long established practice, members would be consulted 
when the ICCM next sought nominations. 
 

  RESOLVED that the reports be received and noted. 
   
 880  (AI 12) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)   

 
In the absence of the Horticultural Consultant, Dave Stribling presented the 
general update on the Crematorium grounds. 
 
Members expressed their thanks to Dave and Brighstone (the contractor) for 
the excellent appearance of the grounds.  

   
  RESOLVED that the report be received and approved. 
   
 881 Date of Next Meeting (AI 13) 

 
RESOLVED that the next meeting be held on Monday 22 March 2021 at 
2pm         
 

  The meeting concluded at 2.45 pm. 
 
 
 

  Chairman 
 
 
JH/me   
15 December 2020 
106141220m.doc 

Page 8



IC
O

 0
3

.0
3.

2
02

1
 

 

R
e

f 
It

em
 D

es
cr

ip
ti

o
n

 
C

o
s

t 
£ 

C
o

m
m

en
ta

ry
 

20
03

 
B

oo
k 

R
oo

m
 R

ef
u

rb
is

hm
en

t  
20

,0
00

 
T

he
 r

ef
u

rb
is

hm
en

t o
f 

th
is

 s
pa

ce
 h

as
 n

ow
 b
[...]
 recently experienced. 
 
All of the schedule of works is up to date and the staff have commenced grass 
cutting week in the week commencing 1st March. 
 
The winter/spring bedding that was planted in the autumn has struggled in places 
due to the exceptionally cold weather, but I would expect this to pick up now the 
temperature has started to rise. 
 
The summer bedding is due to be delivered on the 19th May and will be planted as 
soon after delivery as possible.   
 
I have agreed with the Crematorium Manager to purchase some new indoor plants 
to refresh the troughs at the entrance to the south chapel, and this will be 
completed shortly.  
 
We have very few donations as regards potted plants that can be used in the south 
chapel conservatory; we may need to look at purchasing some stock to bulk up the 
planting if donations do not increase.   Hopefully with Mother's day approaching we 
will receive an influx, and I will continue to monitor this and review it with the 
Crematorium Manager. 
 
Report compiled by  
Dave Stribling, 
Parks & Allotments,  
Directorate of Culture, Leisure, & Regulatory Services  
Portsmouth City Council - Tel 02392 834770 
Email "dave.stribling@portsmouthcc.gov.uk" 
 
 
 
Background List of Documents  
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972  None 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE  
                       22 MARCH 2021   
 
REPORT BY: CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE  
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PLAN 2021 - 2026   
 
Purpose  
 

1. To submit for the Joint 
management plan for the period 2021  2026. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
(1) That the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Development 

Management Plan 2021  2026 be approved and adopted; 
 

(2) That the Development Plan be next reviewed in 2 years time. 
 
Background 
 

2. The officers serving the Joint Committee have taken the opportunity to 
revisit and review the 2019 - 2024 development plan approved in 
March 2019.   In undertaking this review attention has again focussed 
on matters of an on-going nature as well as those to which the Joint 
Committee may need to give future consideration. 

 
3. 

adoption the attached development management plan.   This plan 
seeks to look at medium term developments in the period up to 2026, 
and in the longer term beyond 2026.   It also seeks to indicate the 
continuing and future intentions of the Joint Committee and thereby 
guide both the management of the crematorium function and future 
policy decisions that may be required. 

 
 
John Haskell 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 
 
 
Background List of Documents  
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 - None 
 
JH/me 
11 March 2021  

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
 

Development Management Plan 2021 2026 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

City of Portsmouth Borough of Fareham 
 
Borough of Gosport Borough of Havant 

 
 

Page 19



 

Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Development Plan 2021  2026 
 

Portchester Crematorium Development Management Plan  2021 to 2026 
 
1.0 Introduction and Purpose of Plan 
 
1.1 Portchester Crematorium was opened on 27 September 1958 and is now one 

of two crematoria in south east Hampshire.  It is managed by a Joint 
Committee of 8 Councillors, 2 from each of the four constituent authorities of 
Fareham, Gosport, Havant and Portsmouth.  This Plan revisits and reviews 
the previous Development Plan approved in March 2019.  Earlier 
Development Plans have been produced and reviewed periodically since 
1992. 
 

1.2 The Plan seeks to look at medium term developments in the period up to 
2026, and in the longer term beyond 2026, and to set out the Joint 
Committee's intended course of action.   Emboldened typeface has been 
used throughout the text to indicate the future intentions of the Joint 
Committee.  
 

1.3 The Plan has been prepared in the following sections  
 
2. Key Progress since the previous Development Plans. 
3. Local authorities' cremation responsibilities. 
4. The role of the private sector. 
5. Portchester Crematorium's Aims and Objectives. 
6. Standards of Service and Working Practices. 
7. Developments in Technology and Crematorium Web Site. 
8. Multi Cultural and Secular Services. 
9. Memorials Policy. 
10. Fees and Charges Policy. 
11. Financial Policies. 
12. Repairs, Maintenance and Capital Works. 
13. Cremation Trends. 
14. Population Trends. 
15. The Chapels. 
16. Environmental Issues. 
17. The Grounds and Long Term Strategy for the Disposal of Ashes. 
 

2.0 Progress Since the Previous Development Plans 
 
2.1 The current Development Plan covering the period to 2024 was approved by 

the Joint Committee in March 2019 and built upon previous approved Plans.   
The Joint Committee has agreed that the Development Plan should be 
reviewed every two years.  
 

2.2 Some key features highlighted in previous plans since 1996 are  
 

 That cremations were averaging over 4,000 a year in 1996.   
Cremations are now averaging 3,300 following the opening of 
crematoria firstly at Hedge End and more latterly at Havant.  

 

Page 20



 

Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Development Plan 2021  2026 
 

 That even with population growth there is sufficient cremator capacity 
at Portchester for at least the next 10 years and probably much longer. 

 
 The existing two chapels adequately serve on most occasions the 

requirements of funeral services. 
 

 Major refurbishments were undertaken of the South Chapel during 
2015 and the North Chapel during 2018.  

 
 A major upgrade of video, web casting and audio technology in 2020, 

and refurbishment of the Book of Remembrance Room in January 
2021.   

 
 New separate waiting rooms for mourners was built to the east of the 

Crematorium and linked to it by two c
[...]
e Joint Committee to consider whether it may be necessary to provide 
extra services, although this has always been done over the years to 
reflect changes in technology and society.  

 
8.5  Whilst the Crematorium is available to serve the whole community and has a 

range of paper and web site publications to support the services its provides, 
the Joint Committee will nevertheless keep under review whether to 

activities including use of 
check the Crematorium is being responsive to the needs of service 
users.   This is in the light of arrangements which were introduced during 
2016 for the logging of public comments.   The Joint Committee will 
continue to monitor these public comments on a regular basis.  

 
9.0 Memorials 

 
9.1 The Joint Committee has maintained a consistent policy against the provision 

of permanent memorials although these are sometimes desired by families at 
the time of bereavement.  Although some private crematoria see the sale of 
such memorials as a valuable addition to their income the Joint Committee 
has taken a long term view not to sacrifice the simple beauty of the gardens 
for the sake of the increased income that would arise.  The Joint Committee 
will continue this policy unless and until there is sound evidence that it 
no longer represents the considered views of the wider community.  
With the availability of the privately owned Portchester Memorial Gardens to 
the north of the Crematorium families have been encouraged to make use of 
these facilities.  Funeral directors are asked to advise families that when a 
permanent memorial is desired it is more appropriate for cremated remains to 
be interred in that setting or a cemetery. 

 
9.2 Invariably from time to time plaques, ornaments and other objects do tend to 

be left within the grounds.  The Joint Committee will continue the long 
established management policy that it should be left to the Manager and 
Registrar to decide when and for how long such personal objects 
should be allowed to remain within the grounds before removal.  From 
December 2015 the Joint Committee agreed that the frequency of clearance 
be every 3 months; a decision revisited and reaffirmed by the Joint Committee 
in December 2019.   Material cleared is kept in an open air storage facility for 

Page 26



 

Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Development Plan 2021  2026 
 

3 months for collection by families or disposed of dependent upon 
circumstances.   

 
10.0 Fees & Charges Policy 

 
10.1 The Joint Committee sets the level of fees that are charged.   The present 

policy requires a fee to be charged for all cremations where the deceased is 
over the age of 16.  
 

10.2 The fee that is charged covers use of the chapel irrespective of whether a 
funeral service takes place in the chapel, 
where a reduced fee is paid.   In any event, for practical purposes all 
cremations that are to take place are received into the Crematorium through 
one of the chapels.    The main reason for this is that if a separate charge was 
made for provision of a chapel there would be nothing to stop families and 
funeral directors asking and expecting a double slot or greater to be granted.  
At present the provision of a double time slot is left to the discretion of the 
Manager and Registrar, who takes into account all reasons why the request 
has been made and whether to grant such times.  The primary reason for this 
is that during busy times the allowance of double time slots may cause 
inconvenience and distress to other families wishing to arrange funerals.  The 
Joint Committee will continue with this policy. 
 

10.3 Medical Referees fees are included in the cremation fee, and unless and until 
there are legal changes involving the role of medical referees this 
arrangement will continue. 
 

10.4 The cremation fees, , set (usually 
annually) by the Joint Committee have no provision for variation to meet, for 
example, specific circumstances, and  there 
[...]
le to outline in the broadest terms the environmental 
issues that the Joint Committee can reasonably influence. 
 

16.2 The crematorium is a major consumer of both gas and electricity and during 
the life of this development plan the spending on these commodities is 
estimated at £173,600 in 2020/21 and £165,600 in 2021/22.   
 

16.3 Most of the energy consumed is in relation to the prime purpose of the 
crematorium i.e. the cremation process, and the energy used is largely 
determined by the regulatory requirements that govern this.  The Manager 
and Registrar routinely monitors and reports to the Joint Committee on gas 
consumption. 
 

16.4 One of the issues associated with the successful installation of abatement 
equipment to meet updated environmental standards is the regulation of flue 
gas temperatures.  At an early stage in the research process for the project it 
was thought an opportunity may exist to utilise waste heat in the heating of 
the buildings thus minimising the overall consumption of gas.  It is hoped that 
part of the heating of the Crematorium buildings could be achieved 
through the process of utilising waste heat, at an appropriate time. 

 
16.5 In respect of the flue gasses the Joint Committee has provided high quality 

computer controlled cremation and monitoring equipment to ensure that it fully 
meets the requirement of the Environmental Protection Act.  To ensure that 
the equipment is maintained to a high standard the principle has been 
adopted of engaging the original suppliers on a long-term rolling contract.  
Flue gas emissions are determined by a number of factors.  This includes the 
"what goes in must come out" principle and this is an area that is largely 
outside the direct control of the Joint Committee. 
 

16.6 The buildings are heated by a combination of systems largely brought about 
by the incremental development of the buildings.  When suitable 
opportunities arise consideration will continue to be given by the J
[...]
80,974 3,824 84,798 2035 114,533 6,973 121,506
2037 80,973 3,901 84,874 2037 114,919 7,108 122,027
2039 81,021 3,974 84,995 2039 115,368 7,222 122,590

         Source: 2018 based Subnational Population Projections, Office for National Statistics

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



AP
PE

N
D

IX
 4

Ac
tu

al
 D

ea
th

s
D

ea
th

s
20

01
20

03
20

05
20

07
20

09
20

11
20

13
20

15
20

17
20

19
20

20
*

Po
rt

sm
ou

th
 U

A
1,
96

1
2,
00

2
1,
73

8
1,
70

6
1,
61

2
1,
70

6
1,
72

8
1,
73

2
1,
76

6
1,
77

2
1,
75

4
Fa

re
ha

m
1,
05

0
1,
02

6
97

9
96

4
1,
08

3
1,
09

1
1,
19

6
1,
12

6
1,
18

0
1,
10

5
1,
32

9
G

os
po

rt
80

3
81

6
81

7
80

2
77

7
76

6
84

3
82

9
80

1
86

6
91

4
H

av
an

t
1,
27

7
1,
29

1
1,
21

9
1,
22

1
1,
21

9
1,
25

8
1,
35

9
1,
32

0
1,
37

4
1,
34

5
1,
53

5
To

ta
l

5,
09

1
5,
13

5
4,
75

3
4,
69

3
4,
69

1
4,
82

1
5,
12

6
5,
00

7
5,
12

1
5,
08

8
5,
53

2

N
ot

e 
* 

th
e 

fig
ur

es
 fo

r 2
02

0 
ar

e 
pr

ov
is

io
na

l u
nt

il 
da

ta
 re

le
as

ed

Pr
oj

ec
te

d 
D

ea
th

s

D
ea

th
s

20
21

20
23

20
25

20
27

20
29

20
31

20
33

20
35

20
37

20
39

Po
rt

sm
ou

th
 U

A
1,
74

3
1,
74

8
1,
76

3
1,
78

2
1,
80

3
1,
83

4
1,
86

7
1,
89

9
1,
93

2
1,
95

7
Fa

re
ha

m
1,
29

7
1,
33

7
1,
37

5
1,
41

1
1,
45

2
1,
49

7
1,
53

9
1,
58

6
1,
62

6
1,
65

3
G

os
po

rt
86

1
88

8
89

9
92

1
94

3
96

7
99

5
1,
02

4
1,
04

6
1,
06

3
H

av
an

t
1,
41

5
1,
44

5
1,
47

1
1,
49

8
1,
53

2
1,
57

0
1,
60

8
1,
64

4
1,
68

2
1,
71

6
To

ta
l

5,
31

6
5,
41

8
5,
50

8
5,
61

2
5,
73

0
5,
86

8
6,
00

9
6,
15

3
6,
28

6
6,
38

9

So
ur

ce
: 2

01
8 

ba
se

d 
Su

bn
at

io
na

l P
op

ul
at

io
n 

Pr
oj

ec
tio

ns
, O

ff
ic

e 
of

 N
at

io
na

l S
ta

tis
tic

s

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2020
	6 Building Works and Renewals Programme
	7 Manager and Registrar’s Report
	8 Horticultural Consultant’s Report – Grounds Maintenance
	9 Development Management Plan 2021 - 2026
	Development Management Plan 2021-2026
	Development Plan - 2021 - Appendix 1 - Code of Practice
	Development Plan - 2021 - Appendix 2 - Estimate of Expenditure & Income
	Development Plan - 2021- Appendix 3 - Population Projection
	Development Plan - 2021- Appendix 4 -  Death Projection




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF A VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING of the Joint Committee held 
on Monday 22 March 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 

Councillor Michael Ford 
 

Gosport Borough Council 
 

Councillor June Cully (Chairman) 
 

Havant Borough Council 
 

Councillor Leah Turner 
Councillor Michael Wilson 

 
Portsmouth City Council 

 
Councillor Dave Ashmore 

 
 
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee explained the arrangements for the holding 
of this virtual remote meeting. This was taking place in accordance with the 
regulations issued by government to allow local authority meetings to take 
place remotely using video or telephone conferencing technology. 
 
Councillor Michael Ford, appointed by Fareham Borough Council to fill the 
vacancy following the sad death in December 2020 of Councillor Keith Evans, 
a long standing member of the Joint Committee, was welcomed to the 
meeting. 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (AI 1) 
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Lee Hunt (Portsmouth CC); 
Simon Martin (Fareham BC)(engaged on other council business); Kathleen 
Jones (Gosport BC) (engaged on other council business); and Victoria Hatton 
(Manager and Registrar), Andy Wannell (Treasurer)(engaged on other council 
business), and Ashley Humphrey (Horticultural Consultant). 
 

882. Declarations of Members’ Interests (AI 2) 
 
None 
 

883. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2020 (AI 3) 
 



 
2 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 December 
2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 

884. Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4) 
 
(a) Minute 879 - Metals Recycling Charitable Scheme 
 
The Clerk reported receipt of a letter of thanks from the Rowans Hospice for 
the donation recently made. 
 
The ICCM had recently written seeking nominations for the next round of 
donations and, in accordance with previous practice, the Clerk would be 
writing to members to seek views on who they would wish to nominate. 
 

885. Clerk’s Items - Representations regarding the Gardens Clearance (AI 5) 
 
 
The Clerk reported receipt of representations regarding enforcement of the 
Crematorium’s gardens clearance arrangements, which he asked members to 
take into account when dealing with section 9 of the Development 
Management Plan document later during the meeting. 
 

886. Building Works and Renewals Programme (AI 6) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE PROPERTY MANAGER) 
 
In submitting the report the Property Manager drew specific attention to the 
completion of the Book of Remembrance Room and the works programmed 
for the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
In respect of the refurbishment of the waiting rooms, and in response to 
questions, the Property Manager explained that upgrading the facilities was 
now timely, given the works previously carried out to both chapels. 
Consideration was being given to the present seating arrangements, décor 
and information displays, taking into account feedback. Design proposals 
would be brought forward for members to consider. 
 
The Property Manager also explained that ideas for the present water feature 
area were still be explored, and there would be a report back to members in 
due course. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

887. Manager and Registrar’s Report - General Statistical Reports for 
December 2020 – February 2021 (AI 7) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 
 
In submitting the report, the Deputy Manager advised members that the 
uptake of Obitus visual and audio services had exceeded that anticipated. 



 
3 

 

The staff had found the system easy to use, and was a clear benefit to 
families. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
 

888. Horticultural Consultant’s Report – Grounds Maintenance (AI 8) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT) 
 
In the absence of the Horticultural Consultant, Dave Stribling presented the 
general update on the Crematorium grounds, and took the opportunity to 
mention that there was a shortage of supply of potted plants for the 
conservatory. 
 
In response to questions about ground conditions, Mr Stribling advised that it 
would be necessary to undertake some soil tests to check the level of ph. He 
commented that at present plants appeared healthy. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received and approved. 
 

889. Development Management Plan 2021 - 2026 (AI 9) 
 

TAKE IN REPORT OF THE CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE) 
 
In submitting his report the Clerk explained that the Plan reviewed and 
revisited the previous Development Plan approved in March 2019. The Clerk 
highlighted the material changes and additions to the document, including – 
 

 Section 6.2 – staffing changes; 

 Section 6.7 – Response to the Coronavirus Pandemic; 

 Section 7 – Developments in Technology; 

 Section 13 – Cremation Trends – update of statistical information; 
 
He also referred to representations which had been received recently 
regarding the Crematorium Garden of Remembrance clearance policy. 
Members were reminded that the Joint Committee had agreed that in 
accordance with the long standing policy against the provision of permanent 
memorials, plaques and other ornaments, the gardens should be cleared 
every 3 months. Although clearances had been carried out, several items 
removed to storage were reclaimed by families and re-deposited in the 
gardens. 
 
Section 9 of the Development Management Plan document was relevant as it 
dealt with memorials policy. 
 
A letter of representation had been received asking that the Joint Committee 
should enforce its no memorials policy more vigorously and not allow the 
replacement of items which had been removed. The complainant, who had 
spoken to other visitors, said they expressed dismay at the disregard of the 
regulations to the detriment of the environment and the majority who observed 
them. Objects left in the gardens detracted from the overall appearance of the 



 
4 

 

gardens but they also led to other families believing they too could place 
items. The complainant asked that more regular clearances be carried out to 
enforce the regulations. 
 
The Clerk also advised that in the recent past other representations had been 
received complaining that items were being removed. Both the Manager and 
the Clerk had been involved in responding to these complaints explaining 
clearly the Crematorium’s long standing policy. Complainants were also 
reminded that the application form for cremation signed by families made 
clear that memorials, plaques, vases, ornaments and artificial flowers are not 
permitted in the gardens. 
 
Arising from consideration of the Plan (and representations regarding the 
gardens clearance policy) the following main points arose – 
 

 The long standing no memorials policy was correct and the clearance 
arrangements must continue to be enforced; 

 

 Memorials left in the gardens took various forms (some like ‘shrines’) and 
often spread over areas where other families ashes were scattered, 
unintentionally causing offence. In turn this deprived other families from 
placing flowers at the spot where their relatives ashes had been 
scattered; 

 

 The need to make visitors more aware of the regulations; 
 

 The problems that arose when families planted bulbs in the grounds. This 
was an issue that could be considered as part of proposals for the future 
of the area of contemplation; 

 

 The introduction of vases and racking adjacent to the Book of 
Remembrance Room might hopefully bring about a change of attitude of 
visitors. 

 
The Clerk advised the Joint Committee that Regulation 10 set out the rules 
regarding the grounds. However, he suggested, and members agreed, that 
the current wording of Regulation10 be redefined in public notices to provide 
greater clarity and simplification of the requirements of that regulation. 
 
The Clerk also reminded members of the long established management policy 
that the Manager had authority to take action at her discretion to remove 
(between general grounds clearances) items that are not permitted to be left 
in the gardens. Usually a mini sweep of the gardens was undertaken most 
mornings to remove items that gave rise to health and safety risks or were 
considered harmful to the environment. To carry out more intensive 
clearances more frequently would have an impact on staffing and resources. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) that the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Development 
Management Plan 2021 - 2026 be approved and adopted. 



 
5 

 

 
(2) that the Development Management Plan be next reviewed in 2 years’ 
time. 
 

890. Date of Next Meeting (AI 10) 
 
RESOLVED that the next meeting be held on Monday 21 June 2021 at 
2pm 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 2.50 pm. 
 
 

  

Chairman  
 


